Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 and Security Interest (Enforcement) 
Rules, 2002 and pursuant to the possession of secured assets of the borrower taken by 
Authorised Officer for recovery of the secured debts dues to The Karur Vysya Bank Ltd, 
Ichalkaranji Branch, amounting to of Rs 72,37,60,468.08/- (Rupees Seventy Two 
Crores Thirty Seven Lakhs Sixty Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Eight and Paise Eight 
Only) as on 31.01.2025 with interest and expenses thereon from 01.02.2025 from the 1. 
M/s Arunoday Sales, a partnership firm - Borrower, represented by its partners Sri. 
Pravin Pushpak Agarwal and Sri. Pankaj Pushpak Agarwal, 2. Sri.